Evaluation Board User Guide
MAX40109 Evaluation System
Evaluates: MAX40109
319-101026; Rev 2; 6/25  DOCUMENT FEEDBACK  TECHNICAL SUPPORT
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0  © 2 0 2 4  A n a l o g  D e v i c e s ,  I n c .  A l l  r i g h t s  r e s e r v e d .
General Description
The MAX40109 evaluation system (EV system)
demonstrates the precision sensor conditioning analog

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.
1-Wire is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Evaluation Board User Guide MAX40109 Evaluation
System
analog.com  Rev 2 2 of 18
MAX40109 EV System Photo
Procedure for Current Output
The MAX40109 EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps below to verify board operation.
1. Remove the bypass capacitors C5 and C6. The VDDHV supply ground changes to the EXT test point.
2. Set the 3V to 36V supply to 5V. Connect the positive terminal of the 3V to 36V supply to the VDDHV test point and
the negative terminal to the EXT test point of the EV kit, respectively.
3. Measure the voltage at the VDD5V test point.
4. Set the 2.75V to 6V supply to the voltage measured at the VDD5V test point. Connect the positive terminal of the
second supply to the VDDA5 test point and the negative terminal to the DGND test point of the EV kit, respectively.
5. Connect the first DC voltage source at the INN and AGND test points. Set the DC source to 1V.
6. Connect the second DC voltage source at INP+ and INP- test points. Set the DC source to 20mV.
7. The shunt of each jumper should be placed in the following position:
 J3: 1-2
 J4: 1-2
 J5: Not installed
 J6: 2-3
Evaluation Board User Guide MAX40109 Evaluation
System
analog.com  Rev 2 3 of 18
 J7: 1-2
 J8: Installed
 J9: 1-2
 J10: Installed
 J11: Installed
 J12: 2-3
 J13: 1-2
8. Turn on the power supplies and DC voltage sources.
9. Start the MAX40109 GUI as shown in Figure 1.
10.  Within the Register Settings tab sheet, start by selecting Bypass (Raw Mode) from the Pressure Cal dropdown list
within the Configuration Register group box. The default PGA Gain is set to 10. Select 7 from the Analog Output
Stage dropdown list on the right. Click Set All button when the desired settings are finalized.
11.  Monitor the voltage between the EXT and AGND test point. The measured voltage is divided by 50Ω (R11) and the
value here is the current at the output. The expected current is 4mA.
12.  Repeat from Step 6 but adjust the DC calibrator from 20mV to 100mV. The expected current is 20mA.
Figure 1. MAX40109 EV System GUI Main Window (Register Setting Tab)
Table 1. MAX40109 EV System Jumper Descriptions
JUMPER SHUNT POSITION DESCRIPTION
J3
1-2* I2C SDA connection to the on-board microcontroller.
2-3 Reserved.
J4
1-2 FB+ connection.
2-3 Reserved.
Not installed* Not used.
Evaluation Board User Guide MAX40109 Evaluation
System
analog.com  Rev 2 4 of 18
J5
Installed
Connects the 5V supply from the USB supply. The AGND ground must be
externally connected to the microcontroller ground.
Not installed*
User-supplied VDDHV. User must apply 3V to 36V at VDDHV.
Disconnects the 5V from the USB supply.
J6
1-2 Reserved.
2-3 FB- connection.
Not installed* Not used.
J7
1-2* I2C SCL connection to the on-board microcontroller.
2-3 Reserved.
J8
Installed Connects collector of the transistor to VDDHV.